


June 16, 1970 

Hawaii Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii, HI 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raynu;>nd Suefuji, Planning Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on June 12, 1970, the Land Use Commission 
voted to approve a special permit to Mr. Samuel K. Shimizu 
(SP70-78) to allow the expansion of an exi•ting retail store 
on 10,000 square feet of land situated within the State ' s 
Agricultural District at Keei 2nd, South Kona, Hawaii, 
identifiable by Tax Map Key 8-3-10: parcel 25, subject to 
the conditions set forth by the County of Hawaii. 

Enclosed for your information is the staff report. 

Very truly your , 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Samuel K. Shimizu 
Hawaii Tax Administrator 
Property Technical Services, 
Tax Maps Branch, 

Dept. of Taxation .. .. " 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION f - //-/ o 
Minutes of Meeting 

Discovery Room, Kena Hilton Hotel 
Kailua; Kena, Hawaii 

June 12, 1970 - 1:00 p.m . 

Commissioners Present: Wilbert Choi, Chairman 
Goro Inaba, Vice-Chairman 
Alexander Napier 
Eddie Tangen 
Leslie Wung 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley Sakahashi 

Commissioners Absent: Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Ho.ng, Legal Counsel 
Jean Soma, Stenograp:tier 

All those wishing to testify before the Commission were 
sworn in by Chairman Choi. 

Adoption of Minutes 

Minutes of the ~anuary 9, 1970, meeting were approved 
as circulated to the Commission membership. 

HEARINGS 

PET;tTION BY THE LAND use COMMISSION {A70-248) TO REZONE 94 
ACRES FROM CONSERVATION TO URBAN AND 1 ACRE FROM URBAN TO 

. ' ' 

CONSERVATION AT HONOKOHAU AND KEAHUOLU, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer presented a detailed description 
of the area under consideration and read the staff report 
recommending approval of the reclassification as initiated. 
Upon questioning by the Commission, he confirmed that an 
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,APECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU (SP70-78) 
TO ALLOW EXPANSION OF EXISTING STORE AT HONAUNAU, SOUTH KONA, 
HAWAII 

The staff planner oriented the Commission on the location 
of the parcel under consideration and at the request of the 
Chairman , presented only the staff recommendation which was to 
approve the special permit subject to the conditions 
imposed by the County. 

Commissioner Sakahashi moved that staff recommendation 
be accepted and was seconded by Commissioner Inaba. The 
motion was unanimously carried. 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY YAMADA & SONS, INC. (SP70-79) 
TO ALLOW THE REMOVAL OF CINDER MATERIAL FROI"l A FORMER QUARRY 
SITE AT KEOKEA, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Leong delivered the staff report and called the 
Commission's attention to the stipulations imposed by 
Hawaii County should the petition be approved by the Land Use 
Commission. 

In response to the Executive Officer's question, 
Mr. Tong of the Hawaii Planning staff stated that the contract 
for removal of cinder material terminates in December. 
Mr. Duran stated that the special permit would then 
automatically expire at the end of December . 

Commissioner Napier moved for approval of the special 
permit as recommended by staff and was seconded by 
Commissioner Tangen . The motion was unanimously carried. 

Urban Planning Symposium 

The Executive Officer reminded the Commission of the 
Urban Planning Symposium to be held at the Queen Kapiolani 
Hotel, Honolulu, Hawaii, on Monday (June 15) and Tuesday 
(June 16) • 

Tentative Schedule 

Mr. Duran informed that the next meeting of the Land Use 
Commission is scheduled for August 1 , 1970 , 7 p . m., Lahaina, 
Maui, to review the rezoning petition submitted by Maui Land 
& Pineapple Company, Limited. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel June 12, 1970 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 1 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP70-78 - SAMUEL K. SHU1IZU 

A public hearing was held by the Hawaii County Planning 

Commission on April 2 , 1970 , on this special permit application 

submitted by Samuel K. Shimizu to allow an expansion of an 

existing retail store located at Keei 2nd , South Kona, 

Hawaii. The store is situated on a parcel of land situated 

in the State's Agricultural District, described as 

TMK 8-3-10: parcel 25 and comprises approximately 10,000 

square feet. 

On April 23, 1970 , the County Planning Commission voted 

to recommend approval of the request on the following bases: 

"l. That non-conforming use already exists . 

"2. That the proposed expansion will not be 

. materially detrimental to the·public welfare 

nor will it be injurious to L-nprovements or 

property rights related to property in the near 

vicinity . 

"3. The area contains urban characteristics and our 

General Plan revision studies indicate no 

conflict inasmuch as surrounding GP designation 

is Medium Density Urban." 



.,,... subject to the following conditions : 

That the proposed expansion be basically as~~~l. 
represented on plan submitted. 

11 2. That construction begin within one year of the 

approval by the State Land Use Commission should 

that body approve the application or the permit 

shall be declared void." 

Background 

The property under consideration lies on the makai side 

of the Belt Road approximately 2,000 feet south of 

Honaunau School. The nearest Urban District lies 3 miles to 

the north of the property in question. There are no Urban 

Districts along the Belt Road in the southerly direction 

until Waiohinu is reached in the Kau District. Land uses in 

the surrounding area are typical of the Kona coffee belt--low 

density residential uses, coffee farms and vacant lands, 

and an occasional non-conforming use, such as the one being 

considered, strung out along the highway. 

The existing structure contains a floor area of 1,300 

square feet. It is a single story wooden frame building 

containing a general merchandise and retail liquor operation. 

Mr. Shimizu proposes a 15' x 30' wooden-frame addition to 

house the liquor store and refrigeration equipment. This will 

-2-



add 450 square feet to the south side of the existing 

building . 

Accordi~to the Land Study Bureau , the area consists of 

bare pahoehoe having an overall productivity rating of "E" 

or very poor . The slope is 0-10 percent , and the rainfall 

is in the 60-90 inch range. Elevation is about 1,100 feet. 

Public utilities, including an 8-inch waterline are located 

along the highway. The County General Plan proposes 

industrial use for the area , while its present zoning is 

Ag-1 acre. 

Analysis 

Staff evaluation of the request finds that it substantially 

meets the guidelines for an unusual and reasonable use in the 

Agricultural District, since : 

1. The use would not adversely affect surrounding 

property since the present use is a general 

retail store and will remain the same. 

2 . The use would not unreasonably burden public 

agencies since all required facilities and 

services are presently available . 

3. The land upon which the proposed use is sought 

is unsuited for the uses permitted within the 

District . 

-3-



4. The use would not substantially alter t~e 

essential character of the land and its present 

use. 

5. The strict enforcement of the regulations would 

result in practical difficulties and unnecessary 

hardship which are inconsistent with the intents 

and purposes of the Land Use Law , as there are 

no facilities within a reasonable distance that 

provide the services proposed . It is noted that 

the nearest Urban District where these services 

are normally located lies over 3 miles from the 

area under consideration. 

Recommendation 

Therefore, on the bases of the above findings, it is 

recommended that the special permit application be approved 

subject to the County's conditions. 

-4-



STATE OF HAW It 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNI G ANr> 
- ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

P. 0 . Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 968().4 
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 

L A. N D STUDY BUREAU 

Notification of Special Permit Application 
SP70-78 Samuel K. Shimizu 
TMK 8-3-10:25 

Due to the nature of our information, we are unable to comment on 
the specific suitability of the lands for expansion of an existing 
store. 

The area surrounding it consists mostly of almost bare pahoehoe 
used for growing coffee or is thickly covered by grass and brush. 
The slope range is 0-10 p er cent, and the terrain is undulating. 
Median annual rainfall is in the 60-90 inch range. Elevation is 
near 1,100 feet. Overall productivity is E. 

5/26/70 



JOHN A . BURNS FUJIO MATSUDA 
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR 

E. ALVEY WRIGHT 

DEPUTY D I R ECTOR 

LAWREN CE F . 0. CHUN 

DEPUTY DIREC TOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN REPLY REFER TO: 

869 PUNCHBOWL STREET 

PMN 7.1282 

May 26, 1970 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96813 

Mr . Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

We have no corrunents for or against the following 
special permit applications: 

SP 70-76, County of Maui 
(Pukalani Fire Station) 

SP 70-78, Samuel K. Shimizu 

SP 70-79, Yamada & Sons, Inc. 

We appreciate the opportunity given us to com­
ment on these applications. 

Very truly yours, 
-·--- , ..~ /~·~ I 

/ · ( .__ / / / / 

, ~t'C /(/ \ / [ :{ , 
, 

L f ,.N'n -v 

PAUL H . ARIZUM1 
Property Management Officer 



May 25, 1970 

Mr. Samuel K. Shimizu 
Honaunau 
Hawaii, HI 

Dear Mr. Shimizu: 

The Land Use Commission next meets at l p.m., in the 
Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel, Kailua, Kona, Hawaii, on 
June 12, 1970. 

At that time your application for a special permit 
(SP70-78) will be reviewed. 

Although there is no requirement for you to be present, 
should you wish to attend, please feel free to do so. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
EXecutive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P . 0. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

\A I 1~. I l 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP70-78 - SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to allow the 
expansion of an existing store on parcel 25, TMK 8-3-10. 
This property is generally located at Honaunau , South Kona, 
on the island of Hawaii . The County Planning Commission 
approved this request on April 23, 1970. 

An action meeting on this application is tentatively 
scheduled for June 1~ 1970, in the County of Hawaii. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear ~t the meeting . 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. We will notify you of the 
exact date, time, and place of the meeting. 

Should you desire additional information , feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 
··--,.--- .-..... -- ........... 

\---, o .;Vq. -\. ~ W\~ 
RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



Harold Hostetler 
The Honolulu Advertiser 
P. 0. Box 3110 
H·onolulu 96802 

Toni Withington 
Honolulu Star Bulletin 
P. 0. Box 3350 
Honolulu 

Hawaiian Telephone Co. 
Business Research Dept. 
Seventh Floor 
Pioneer Towers 
Honolulu 96813 

James Edington 
Facilities Branch 
Dept. of Educa tion 
171 2 South King St. 
Honolulu 96814 

Karl Steinwascher 
Hawaiian ~lectric Co., Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2750 
Honolulu 96803 

George Tokuyama 
Re"S.earch & Statistics Office 
Dept. of Health 
1250 Punchbowl St 
Honolulu 96813 

Richard Knobel 
Sierra Club 
Box 518 
Haleiwa 96712 

Mrs. Lily Wong 
South County Pres . 
Hawaii Farm Bureaµ Federation 
547 Halekauwila St. 
Rm. 217 
Honolulu 96813 

Dr. Fujio Matsuda 
Dept. of Trans. 
869 Punchbowl St. 
Honolulu 96813 

Dr. Harold L. Baker, Director 
LSB 
2065 South King St. 
Honolulu 96814 

Robert Wenkam 
1372 Kapiolani Blvd. 
Honolulu 96814 
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AGENDA MAILING LIST FOR COUNTY OF HAWAII 

~hard Penhallow 
Hawaii Assoc. of Soil & 

Water Conservation Dist. 
Kamuela, Hawaii 

Robin Covers 
News Director 
Hawaii 8-50 
P. O. Box 1497 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Editor 
Hawaii Tribune Herald 
Hilo, Hawaii .. 
Bob Value 
Kona Times 
P. O. Box 675 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Paul Nishimura 
General Manager 
West Hawaii Today 
P. O. Box 761 
Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750 

Hawaii Island Chamber of Comm. 
94 Waianuenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Kona Chamber of Commerce 
Box 635 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 

Board of Water Supply 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

'l'ax Office 
75 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

John Far ias, Director 
Economic Development 
Hilo, Hawa ii 

Don Reeser 
Hawaii Representative 
Sierra Club 
P. 0. Box 65 
Hawaii Volcanoes National 

Park, Hawaii 

M~s. Eileen Memory, Realtor 
Suite 310 
305 Royal Hawaiian Ave. 
Honolulu 96815 
{agenda re: Kona lands) 

Leslie E. L. Wung 
1584 Kilauea Ave. 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Goro Inaba 
Holualoa 
Kona, Hawaii 

Mr. George Shimizu, Chairman 
Kona SWCD-10 
Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750 



STATE OF 
HAWAII 

~r~ z:.:7" 

SP70-78 - SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU 

Please be advised that a special pexmit application has 
been .filed with the Land Use Commission to ai1211 ls• st and 
ap 0 1&ae e allow the expansion of an existing store . 
on parcel 25 , TMK 8-3...;.lQ This prope~ty 
is generally located "at Honaunau, South Kona , 
on the island of Hawaii . The County Planning Commission 
approved this reguest on- April 23, 1970 

* An aei!:ieft Meei!iftlj ey e:Ae l5aR@l W88 €&RW:isliillil.i.&:i;i; H.i.la;i. liil iu~Hl 
tb i& appl i cat; on 9gm9tj me het1t1een 

We would appreciate. any wr itten - comme nt s f or or against 
this ' request, ot you or your agent - may · appear at the meeti ng . 
Please do not hesitate · to call : this matter to the att ention of 
other interested parties. We will notify you of the exact date , 
time, and place of the meeting~ · 

Should you desire additional informat i on , feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very t r uly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

*An action meeting on this application is tentatively 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AN·D ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
P. 0. BOX 2359 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

JOHN A. BURNS 
Governor 

SHELLEY M. MARK 
Director Department 

of Planning and Economic 
Development 

WILBERT H. S. CHOI 
Commission Chairman 

Gero Inaba 
Vice Chairman 

RAMON DURAN, AIP, ASLA 
Executive Officer 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 
Alexander J. Napier 

Shelley M. Mark 
Sunao Kido 

Eddie Tangen 
Leslie E. L. Wung 

Tanji Yamamura 

scheduled for June 5, 1970, in the County of Hawaii 



hpplicant Samuel K. Shimizu 

Date of Public Hea ring April 2, 1970 
County of Havvaii Date of Decisi on _April 23, 1970 

t: eeting Place County Council RoomCounty Pl anning Cowmission 
Date Decis i on and Findings Forwa rded 

to LUC Apr~l 27, 1970 

The Planning CoIIlr.1ission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration 
required by the pr ovisions of .-. ct 204, .srm 1963, hereby t r cinsrni ts the decision and 
f i ndings of the above special permit r equest to use the follo~ang described property: 

.232- acre parcel of land located in Keei 2nd, South Kana 

fo r t he following purpose(s): 

To a.llow expansion of an existing store 

on 

The Corr.r-·ission d(;;cided to : Recommend Approval of special permit application. 

the basis of the follo:·!inf findings: 

1. That non-conforming use already exists. 

2. That the proposed expansion will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare nor will it be injurious to improvements or 
property rights related to property in the near vicinity. 

3. The area contains urban characteristics and our General Plan 
revision studies indicate no conflict inasmuch as surrounding 
GP designation is Medium Density Urban. 

subject to the followi ng conditions: 

1. That the propo$ed expansion be basically as represented on 
plan submitted. 

2. That construction begin within one year of the approval by the 
State Land Use Commission should that body approve the application 
or the permit shall be declared void. 

(si gned) , ~~;e /Lz . 
Cha.irmqrr, ?lanning Commission 

cc Samuel K. Shimizu 
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PLANNING COMMISSIQN waii _ 
N\MlSSlOtll 

Planning Department 
'- / 

County of Hawaii 

April 23, 1970 

The Planning Commission met . in regular session at 1:32 p.m., in the 
County Council Room, County Building, with Chairman Anthony c. Veri ato 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Anthony C. Veriato ABSENT: O. W. Efurd 
Masayuki Kai Mauricio Valera, Jr. 
Shige ji Kawasaki Akira Fujimoto, Ex-offi cio 
Ea c. Watt Member 
Skippy T. Yasutake Edward Harada, Ex-officio 
Donald s. Tong Member 
Glenn T. Miyao 

Albert Jeremiah , Jr., Dep uty Corporation Counsel 
Rithard Masuda , Public Works 
Ted Tanaka, Public Works 

and approximate ly 15 persons in public attenda nce 

MINUTES The minutes of the special meeting held on 
April 2, 1970 were a ccepted as presented and 

placed on file on a motion . by Mr. Kai, seconded by Mr. Yasutake and carried. 

REPORT The Chairman next read the letter of April 14, 
DECISION APPEAL OF 1970 from the Planning Director and sent to 
PLANNING COMMISSION Mr. Cyril Kanemitsu, attorney for James W. 

Whittall on the appeal from the decision of 
the Planning Commission as follows: 

"Your petition appealing the decision of the Planning Commission on the 
variance application of James w. Whittall has been duly received on 
April 13, 1970. 

"This matter will be presented to the Board of Appeals of the Planning 
Department for a hearing at its regular meeting of April 21, 1970 com­
mencing at 1:30 p.m. in the Highway Safety Council Conference Room 
located on the first floor, Punaend of the County Building. 

11 The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order that all 
questions which may be raised relative to the request may be clarified." 

Mr. Yasutake moved to accept the report and the communication and 
requested that it be placed on file. The motion was seconded by Mr. Kai and 
adopted unanimously. 

~AND USE COMM ISSION A public hearing was held at its last meeting
i ~~ E CIAL PERMIT on the application of Samuel K. Shimizu for 

SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU a special permit to allow the expansion of 
KEEI, SOUTH KONA an existing store on a .232-acre parcel of 

land located on the makai side of the Mamala­
hoa Highway, approximately 1700 f eet south of Honaunau School in Keei 2nd, 
South Kona. 



The Chairman c alle d f or staff presentation. 

The public hearing was held on Apri l 2 and according to the State Land 
Use r egulat ions, the decision is to be rendered not ea r lier than 1 5 days 
after the public hearing . The Staff P l anner again describe d briefly on the 
background as give n a t the public hearing. 

The Chairman inquired how long this store has been in existence. 

The Staff Plann(~r replied prior to the creation of the Plann irn; Commis-
sion. 

The Chairman asked whether the population expansion or the increa se in 
business is requiring the extension for ultimate use by the owner. 

The Staff PlannE!r read the letter from the applicant as follows: 

"Gentlemen: 

11 I, Samuel K. Shimizu , operator of retail general merchandise and retail 
liquor store, ma ke an application for a permit to ma ke liquor room addi­
tion to my present store building . 

"My present liquor room i s 5' x 15 1 and does not have enough space for 
liquor storage and installation of ice cold coo ling equipment s o I would 
like to make an addition of 15' x 30' on the south side ad joining the 
present building. 

"Thanking you for your consideration and approval." 

The Staff Planner explained that during the ir field trip, it was noticed that 
there are walking traffic a long the highway because of the school in the 
vicinity and there is only one general store in the area. 

The Chairman commented that there is contemplated change in the General 
Plan for Kona and wonde r ed if there were any potential for change to another 
designation for the Keei area. 

The Staff Planner explained that this appears to be an area for a justi­
fiable change to Commercial~ and the General Plan presently indicates for 
urban development, so the staff finds no real conflict there . 

The Chairman next called for staff recommendation. 

The Staff Planner recommended for approval of the spec~l permit appli­
cation on the basis of the following findings: 

1. That nonconforming use already exists. 

2 . That the proposed expansion will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare nor will it be injurious to improvements or 
property right~ related to property in the near vicinity. 

3. The area contains urban characteristics and our General Plan revi­
sion studies indicate no conflict inasmuch as surrounding General 
Plan designation is Medium Density Urban. 

The Staff further recommended that the approval be granted with the 
following conditions: 

- 2 -



1. That the proposed expansion be basically as represented on the 
plan submitted. 

2. That const ruction begin within one year of the approval by the 
State Land Use Commission should that body approve the applica­
tion or the permit sha ll be declared void. 

Mr. Kawasaki moved that an approving recommendation for the special 
permit be sent to the Land Us e Comm ission with the conditions as stipulated 
and recomme nded by the staff . The motion was seconded by Mr. Kai a nd passed 
unanimously. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

April 2, 1970 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Samuel K. 
Shimizu , was called to order at 7108 p . m., in the Cafetorium of the fionokaa 
High and Elementary School , Hamakua , Hawaii , by Chairman Anthony c . Veriato . 

PRESENT: Anthony c. Veriato ABSENT: Masayuki Kai 
o. w. Efurd Akira Fujimoto, Ex- officio 
Shigeji Kawasaki Member 
Mauricio Valera, Jr . Edward Harada , Ex- officio 
Ed C. Watt Member 
Skippy T. Yasutake 
Philip I . Yoshimura 

Arthur Isemoto, Public Works 

and approximately 25 persons in public attendance 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 

Special Permit: Keei 2nd, South I<ona , Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the Cafetorium 
of the Honokaa High & Elementary School , Honokaa , Hamakua , Hawaii , State of 
Hawaii at 7:00 p . m. , April 2, 1970 to consider the application of Samuel K. 
Shimizu , owner , for a Special Permit within the County of Hawaii in accord­
ance with the provision of Section 98H- 6 , Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 , as 
amended . 

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing the expansion of an 
exis ting store on a . 232-acre parcel of land. The proposed expansion will 
be located on the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 1700 
feet south of Honaunau School in Keei 2nd , South I<ona , Hawaii , and covered 
by Tax Map Key 8-3- 10:25 . 

Maps showing the area under consideration for Special Permit and the 
rules and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on 
file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 
Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours . 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit 
application may be filed with the Planning Commission before the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no later 
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
ANTHONY C. VERIATO 
Bys Raymond H. Suefuji , Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: March 23 and 31 , 1970) 



CHAIRMANs We have a public hearing scheduled for 7s00 p . m. ·Je will 
divert from the New Business on the preliminary hearing and take up the issue 
of the application of Samuel K. Shimizu for a special permit to allow the 
expansion of an existing store on a .232-acre parcel of land located on the 
makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 1700 feet south of Honau­
nau School in Keei 2nd , South Kona . (The Chairman read the public hearing 
notice in its entirety.) 

Staff presentation please . 

YOSHIMURAs Mr . Chairman and members of the Commission . rhe staff back­
ground is as follows: the applicant Samuel K. Shimizu is requesting for a 
special permit with the Land Use Commission for his property containing 0 . 232 
acre to allow expansion of an existing store. Subject location is makai side 
of Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 1 , 700 feet south of Honaunau School in 
Keei 2nd, South Kena. The existing land use for that particular site is 
right now the site has an existing store. 

The surrounding land uses within 750 feet is as followss this is the 
presentation map located in South Kona (indicated on the map) a . 232 acre of 
a triangular piece of land and a large map shows this is the highway fronting
the site. This is the existing store and the special permit for an expansion 
on the south side of the store. The land usesare as follows: surrounding 
this area to the north - there are dwellings and coffee , to the south within 
750 feet - dwellings also and a poi factory, to the east - dwellings and a 
service station and coffee land a a _n and to the west - dwellings and coffee . 
The basic in this area is predominantly coffee land with single- family dwell­
ings. The General Plan for thi area presently is Industrial . State Land 
Use designation is Agricultural and the County zoning is Agricultural l acre , 
As shown on the map in light green area is Agricultural l acre of which this 
property is located. The other dark green area is Agricultural 5 acres , which 
i s in relation to this property across the street and toward the east, south 
and west . 

The highway is 60 feet in width with a 20-foot pavement. Water system 
in this area hows an 8- inch line along the highway with electrical power and 
telephone also located along the highway . There is no public sewer system 
and sewage disposal is through cesspool . And that , Mr. Chairman, ends the 
background . Is there any question? 

CHAIRMANa Any question from the Commissioners? 

Is Mr. Shimizu here to give testimony on his behalf? 

Is there anyone present that wants to give testimony against the pro­
posal? 

If not , what is the pleasure of the Commissioners? 

EFURDs Mr. Chairman . 

CHAIRMAN: Yes . 

EFURDs I move that the public hearing be closed and the matter be 
taken under advisement. 

CHAIRMANs Any second . 

KAWASAKI: I second . 

- 2 -



CHAIRMAN: The vote is on the motion to move that the public hearing be 
closedr however , I would like to remind the Commissioners on the special per­
mit that we cannot act within 15 days after the public hearing, so, we just 
have to take this into consideration and act upon it later . Okay, we will 
act now on the motion as presented by Mr. Efurd. All those in favor say aye 
to close the public hearing and take the matter under advisement . 

MEMBERS: Aye . 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose , say no. Motion carried . 

The public hearing was adjourned at 7:16 p . m. 

Respectfully submitted , 

(Mrs.) Lei A. Tsuji , Seer tary 

A T T E S T a 

Anthony c. Veriato , Chairman 
Planning Commission 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date Petiti~n and fee r eceived by 
Ccmmission 

Date Petiti C'i1 is scheduled for public 
hearing 

~~~~~~~~~~~-

D3 t e Commission took action and i ts 
r uling 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

(I) (WE ) hereby request approval of a variance to use certain proper ty locat ed at 
HonaunR,U Koll,£L___ __ i n accord."":.1.:;e with provisions of Section l3.. F9 S 0 

of Ordinance No . 6 ~ f or the follovr.ing descr·i bcd purpose : 

Addition to e x:i.sting store as per drawings submitted, 

Description of pr operty : Tax Key: 8-3-J 0- 25 

Petitioner' s i nterest in subject property : Owner 

Petit ioner' s reason( s ) f or requesting variance : 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the fol l 0wing condit i ons exist: 1) t hat 
there ar.e special or unusual circumstances appl ying t o the subj ect -property, buildingJ 
or use which do not gene r~lly apply to sur r ounding property or improvements in the 
same district; 2) t hat said special or unusual circumst ances exist either to a de gree 
which depd ,,~ s the nwner ~r applicant of S l~os t antia l property rights which would other­
wise be availaole v i' . : a· degree which obviousl y i nterferes wi th the best use or manner 
of development of t he su~j e ct property ; 3) that the granting of the variance will not 
constitut e a grant of pers onal or special pr i vilege i nconsistent with the limitations 
upon other properties un

1
de r identical district classif'ico.tion; .'.;. ) that the grar.t, ing 

of the variance will no~· be inconsi stent with the general purpose of the district or 
the intent and purpose of this ordinance , will not mili tate against the County Plan and 
will not be materially detrimental t o the public welfare nor will it be injurious to 
imprgvements or property rights related to pr operty in the near vicinity • 

.~ ·. t .. : . 

Re :' ·Attac hed 1.-:T i tten re ques t '\·..d. th drawings . 

The application shall be accompanied with a deposit of Ji 1 00 •00 dollars to 
cover publication and administrative costs and a map of t~area pro~.f~r change. ) 

Signature~d..;,z.~~ e'O T) .. ~b~~ J; 
Address ...........--./(/Cl;( tt. t t::<~«4l,,_) <;lltt.L~· 
Telephone ';;/::{ q- ~ r' (; 2.-- ·----

This soace for offir-i al use 

The property i s situated in a(n) district. 

REMARKS: 
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ox 298 9 l1~nZl,UIUtu 9 Hawa.11 9 

" .. Soptomb~r 220 1969.,I .· ,. ,
~!· [

l)... '- •• 
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County ~f Hawaii, 
C0unJGy Pla.nnlng Cu1!UB1es1rtn 0 

Hilo " Il~<t~11 0 

Gentlemsng 

lg S1~uel K Shimizu 9 pernter 0! retail gan rnl 
msrch.andio ~ Md retail liquor at~rc, Twc K~y 8-3---10·.,25, 
mai.te an application for a permit to mak.0 liqu~r r9Qm 

dd1tion tg m.y pr"scnt otDro bu.1ld1nso 

My preaent l lqu~r room is 59 x 15& nd d@eg n0t 
have enQugh apace t~r 11quo~ ot~rage and inst all~tion 
of ice C9l d CQOling oqui~~~nt se I would li k~ to mrut.c 
gn addition of 15u .x 301 on th~ south sids adj Qin!ng 
t he pres~n~ buildingo 

Thanking you for your congideretion and appreval , 
am 


	SP70-78_Samuel K. Shimizu



